

Emerika Bluma 1, 71000 Sarajevo

Tel. 28 35 00 Fax. 28 35 01

Department for Legal Affairs



LAW ON CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS TO THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE OF THE BRCKO DISTRITCT OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

"Official Gazette of the Brcko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 9/13

LAW ON CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS TO THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE OF THE BRCKO DISTRITCT OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

Article 1

In the Criminal Procedure Code of the Brcko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina – Consolidated Version ("Official Gazette of the Brcko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina, 44/10), in Article 141, paragraph 4 shall be amended to read as follows:

,,(4) The custody records shall be kept by the Basic Court".

Article 2

In Article 146, paragraph 1 shall be amended to read as follows:

"(1) The entity Ministry of Justice in which territory the custody institution is located in and the Basic Court shall supervise the enforcement of custody."

In the same Article, paragraph 2 shall be deleted.

In paragraph 3, which shall become paragraph 2, the words: "paragraph 2" shall be replaced with the words: "paragraph 1."

Article 3

Article 147 shall be amended to read as follows:

"The house rules for custody applicable in an institution in which custody is executed shall apply to detainees."

Article 4

The Chapter XXVI – JUVENILE PROCEDURE shall be deleted entirely from Article 340 through 374.

Article 3

This Law shall enter into force on the eighth day from the day of its publication in the "Official Gazette of the Brcko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina".